## RESOLUTION <u>149–2017</u>

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ABILENE, TEXAS, REAPPOINTING KEITH A. BARTON MUNICIPAL COURT JUDGE FOR A TERM OF TWO (2) YEARS.

WHEREAS, Keith A. Barton was originally appointed Municipal Judge on December 5, 1991; and,

WHEREAS, Section 76 of the Abilene City Charter provides that the Municipal Court Judge can be appointed for a term of two (2) years; and,

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Abilene is of the opinion that Keith A. Barton honorably serves his community and should be reappointed for a new two (2) year term as Municipal Court Judge beginning December 7, 2017; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ABILENE, TEXAS:

PART 1: That the City Council of the City of Abilene hereby approves Mayor Anthony William's appointment of Keith A. Barton as Municipal Court Judge for a term of two (2) years beginning December 7, 2017.

PART 2: That this resolution shall take effect as of December 7, 2017.

ADOPTED this 7th day of December 2017.

ATTEST:

dias City Secretary

APPROVED: